No. 267, S.1

[Published June 18, 1955.

## CHAPTER 229

AN ACT to amend 39.12 of the statutes, relating to the per diem of district school officers while attending school board conventions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly. do enact as follows:

39.12 of the statutes is amended to read:

39.12 The county superintendent may annually hold one or more school board conventions for the purpose of consultation, advice and instruction pertaining to the schools of his county. Each district clerk shall, and the director and treasurer may, attend such convention. Each district school officer shall be allowed \* \* \* \$8 for each day's attendance and mileage at the rate of 6 cents per mile \* \* \* actually traveled from his home to the convention and return by the usually traveled route (provided his certificate of attendance shall show that he was present at each session of the convention). The county superintendent shall keep a record of the attendance at each \* \* \* session of the convention, and shall issue to each school officer in attendance a certificate setting forth his actual attendance, which certificate shall be filed with the school district clerk. The convention may consist of one or more sessions which may be held in the daytime or in the evening or both.

Approved June 14, 1955.